
 
 

                                 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Tender Call Notice No.  

 

Rourkela Municipal 

            Uditnagar, Rourkela, Dist.

Email ID: 

 
 
 
 

 

                             

STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS OF TENDER DOCUMENTS 
FOR “Supply & Installation of 1

Capacity at different 5T Schools

 
                                 

  

 

Tender Call Notice No.  12321                             Date: 16.10.2023

Rourkela Municipal Corporation 

Uditnagar, Rourkela, Dist.- Sundargarh (Odisha), PIN-769012 

Email ID: rourkelamunicipality@gmail.com

Website:www.rmc.nic.in 

                             TENDER 

STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS OF TENDER DOCUMENTS 
Installation of 12 Nos. Water Purifier of 120 Liter Storage 

Capacity at different 5T Schools”. 

                                  

16.10.2023 

769012  

rourkelamunicipality@gmail.com 

STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS OF TENDER DOCUMENTS 
Nos. Water Purifier of 120 Liter Storage 



       

INVITATION FOR BID 
 

Rourkela Municipal Corporation, Rourkela invites sealed Bids for “Supply & 
Installation of 12 Nos. Water Purifier of 120 Liter Storage Capacity at 
different 5T Schools”. 

1. Bidding Schedule: 

1 Bid Document Publish Date 16.10.2023 

2 Bid Document Download Start Date 16.10.2023 

3 Closing date and time for receipt of 
Techno Financial Bid 

02.11.2023 by 01:00 PM 

4 
Date and Time of Opening of Technical 
Bid 02.11.2023 at 04:30 PM      

5 
Date and Time of Opening of Financial 
Bid 

To be informed 

7 Place of receipt of Bid & Opening of Bid 

The Commissioner, 
Rourkela Municipal Corporation 

Uditnagar,Rourkela,PIN-769012 
 

2. Bidder may download the Bidding Document from the RMC website 
www.rmc.nic.in and submit its Bid by utilizing the downloaded document, 
along with the required non-refundable fee to words Tender paper cost of Rs. 
7,080/- (Including of GST) in shape of DD drawn in favour of “The 
Commissioner, Rourkela Municipal Corporation, Rourkela” in any scheduled/ 
Nationalized bank payable at Rourkela. The bid documents in sealed cover 
may be sent through Speed Post/ Regd. Post /Courier/ or by hand in the 
office address of the undersigned within the scheduled date i.e. 02.11.2023 
by 01.00 PM. The undersigned shall not be responsible for loss & delay of bid 
documents. Any bid received after scheduled date and time is liable to be 
rejected. 

3. In the event of any of the above-mentioned dates being declared as a holiday 
/ closed day the Bids will be received/ opened on the next working day at the 
appointed time. 

4. For Queries and Clarifications, send email to: rourkelamunicipality@gmail.com  
only. 

5. The Authority of RMC reserves the right, without any obligation or liability, to 
accept or reject any or all proposals at any stage of the process or to cancel 
or modify the process without assigning any reason whatsoever. Any changes 
in the tender document, addendum and corrigendum or schedule of the 
tender shall be reflected in the website of RMC (www.rmc.nic.in). No 
extension of any deadline will be granted on the basis of grounds that RMC 
have not responded to any question or not provided any clarification. 

 
 

                Sd/- 
       Commissioner  

          Rourkela Municipal Corporation 
 



 
Terms & Conditions 

1. The Tender Enquiry shall be submitted in two separately sealed envelopes 
(A-Technical and B- Financial Bid) with a covered envelop super scribed on 
the top left corner of the envelopes as “Supply & Installation of 12 Nos. 
Water Purifier of 120 Liter Storage Capacity at different 5T Schools” and 
addressed to the Commissioner, Rourkela Municipal Corporation, Uditnagar, 
Rourkela, Dist.-Sundargarh (Odisha), PIN-769012. 

2. The bidder has to submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amounting to Rs. 
50,000/-    (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) in the form of Demand Draft in 
favor of Commissioner, Rourkela Municipal Corporation, Rourkela. The EMD 
received from the tenderers will be returned without interest immediately 
after the process of award of contract is over. The bids received without EMD 
shall not be considered for technical evaluation. 

3. Performance Guarantee- Performance Guarantee/ Security Deposit of 10% 
of total value will have to be deposited within 20 days of placing order in the 
form of Bank Guarantee from a Nationalized Bank. This shall be valid up to 90 
days beyond warranty/ AMC period. Performance Guarantee will be returned 
without any interest after successfully completion of AMC period. This 
amount, however, be confiscated in case of refusal or failure to provide 
satisfactory services or backing out in midstream. 

4. The Financial Bid form shall be submitted in Envelope–‘B‘ 
5. Both the Envelopes should be clearly marked as Envelope A & Envelope B With 

the words "Supply & Installation of 12 Nos. Water Purifier of 120 Liter 
Storage Capacity at different 5T Schools” super scribed on the top left 
corner of the envelopes which should also show the name and address of the 
bidder. 

6. Only companies registered with ROC as supplier / manufacturer of RO plants 
and Department of Industries (NSIC) with valid Odisha GST number and ISO 
certification are eligible to quote. 

7. The firm/supplier must be a local GST holder of Odisha. Bidder must have ISO 
Certification for doing business in supply and installation of water purification 
system inbuilt water cooler system. 

8. If the bidder is a dealer, he must furnish the certificate of dealership of RO 
plant business issued by the manufacturing company. 

9. The supplier must have experience in supply, delivery, installation and 
maintenance of water   purification   system   inbuilt   water   cooler   in   any 
State Government Educational Institutions /any other Govt. Departments 
during last three years. The bidder should submit work completion certificate 
from the appropriate authority in support of his claim of installing the above 
number of water purification system inbuilt water cooler. 

10. The bidder should not have been blacklisted by any State/ Central government 
and local authorities for breach of contracts in any supplies or work in past. 

11. The bidders who are registered under NSIC Limited shall have special 
preference in the selection process per NSIC Rules. 

12. The bidder should have a office and servicing unit at Rourkela. 
 

 
 



Specification 
  
 

 NB:- 
(1) Electrical Connection For The Water Cooler 

(A)  Maximum distance - 15 ft 
(B) Switch Board (15 Amp) - 01 No {Seller/OEM Scope} 

(2) Water Source For The Water Cooler 
(A) Maximum Distance - 15 ft {Seller/OEM Scope} 

(3) Drainage line Water Cooler to Nearest Drain {Seller/OEM Scope} 
  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION (C-120/U-80+UF-80) MOC-SS304 
1 Storage capacity (up to float level) 120 
2 Cooling Capacity 60 
3 Running current in amps (max) at rated condition 4.5 ± 10% 
4 Power in watts (max) at rated condition 900 ± 10% 
5 Operating power supply 230 ±10%V AC, 50Hz, 1 PH 
6 Thermal insulation for storage tank PUF Tank 
7 No. of faucets 3 
8 No. of cold water faucets 2 
9 No. of normal water faucets 1 
10 recommended maximum water flow rate through the faucets (in lph) 50LPH 
11 No. of stages for filter cum purifier 7 Stage 
12 1st Stage Micronic Filter (10 Micron) 
13 2nd Stage Micronic Filter (5 Micron) 
14 3rd Stage CTO Carbon Filter 
15 4th Stage Sediment Filter 
16 5th Stage Activated Carbon Filter 
17 6th Stage Ultrafiltration System 
18 7th Stage U.V System 
19 Filtration Capacity 80 LPH 
24 operating Temperature 15° C To 45° C 
26 UV system & water cooler operating voltage 180 - 250V 
27 Type of product construction Concealed 
28 Type of installation Floor Mounted (indoor) 
29 Net weight (Kg) 80 Kg (Approx.) 
30 Refrigerant R134 
31 MOC SS 304 
32 Power On Indicator 1No 
33 Purifier On Indicator 1No 
34 Tank Full Indicator 1No 



 
 
 

Proposed School for delivery of Water Purifier 
  

Sl no Name Of the School 

1 Tarkera UP School 

2 R.P.L  UP School 

3 Kalinga vihar UP School 

4 Raghunathpalli UP School 

5 Vidyut Colony UP School 

6 Gangadharpalli UP School 

7 Acharya Harihar UP School 

8 OMP UP School 

9 Chhend Primary School 

10 Uditnagar UP School 

11 Balughat UP School 



 

Financial Bid Format 
 
Name of the Tender: Supply & Installation of 11 Nos. Water Purifier of 120 Liter 
Storage Capacity at different 5T Schools. 
 
Name of the Bidder:____________________________________ 
 
Address:    ____________________________________ 
  
     ____________________________________ 
 
Contact:    ____________________________________ 
 
Email ID:    ____________________________________ 
 

Sl. 
No Item Description Required Unit 

Rate quoted per 
unit excluding of 
all taxes (In Rs.) 

Total Rate 
quoted excluding 

of all taxes  
(In Rs.) 

1 
Water Purifier (120 Liter 

Storage Capacity) 12   

 
 The rate quoted shall be excluding of GST and including of all other taxes, 

Transportation/ delivery charges. No extra cost on any account whatsoever will 
be admissible. 

 The time period for competition of the assignment is 30 days from the date of 
issuance of work order. 

 
 
 
Date:     Authorized Signature of the Agency 
 
Place:     Name in Full: 

         
 
        
   


